Note 28.2 Carrying values of financial assets

£000 £000 £000

Trade and other receivables excluding non
financial assets 19,635 - - 19,635
Other investments / financial assets - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents at bank and in hand 4,901 - - 4,901

Total at 31 March 2019 24,536 - - 24,536

Loans and
receivables

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Trade and other receivables excluding non
financial assets 14,515 - - - 14,515
Other investments / financial assets - - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents at bank and in hand 5,663 - - - 5,663

Total at 31 March 2018 20,178 - - - 20,178

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is applied restrospectively from 1 April 2018 without restatement of comparatives. As such,
comparative disclosures have been prepared under IAS 39 and the measurement categories differ to those in the current
year analyses.

Held to
maturity

Available-
for-sale

Carrying values of financial assets as at 31
March 2018 under IAS 39

Total book
value

Held at
amortised

cost

Assets at
fair value

through the
I&E

Carrying values of financial assets as at 31
March 2019 under IFRS 9

Total book
value

Held at fair
value

through
I&E
£000

Held at fair
value

through OCI

Note 28.3 Carrying value of financial liabilities

£000 £000 £000

Loans from the Department of Health and Social Care 4,863 - 4,863
Obligations under finance leases 1,743 - 1,743
Obligations under PFI, LIFT and other service concession contracts - - -
Other borrowings - - -
Trade and other payables excluding non financial liabilities 18,921 - 18,921
Other financial liabilities - - -
Provisions under contract - - -

25,527 - 25,527

£000 £000 £000

Loans from the Department of Health and Social Care 5,732 - 5,732
Obligations under finance leases 2,439 - 2,439
Obligations under PFI, LIFT and other service concession contracts - - -
Other borrowings - - -
Trade and other payables excluding non financial liabilities 19,056 - 19,056
Other financial liabilities - - -
Provisions under contract 31 - 31

27,258 - 27,258

Note 28.4 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

Note 28.5 Maturity of financial liabilities
31 March

2019
31 March

2018
£000 £000

20,513 20,662
1,430 1,583
1,674 3,100
1,910 1,913
25,527 27,258

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is applied restrospectively from 1 April 2018 without restatement of comparatives. As such,
comparative disclosures have been prepared under IAS 39 and the measurement categories differ to those in the current
year analyses.

In one year or less

Held at
amortised

cost

Held at fair
value

through the
I&E

Total at 31 March 2018

Due to the relatively simple nature of assets and liabilities held by the Trust, book value is deemed to be a reasonable